
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Extension 
Ivan.Walters@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Direct Dial 01629 538328 
Ask for Ivan Walters 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - Resources 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 24 November 2021 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - 
Resources to be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 2 December 2021 in The 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG, the agenda for which 
is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
 
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive declarations of interest (if any) 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Improvement and 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources held on 16 September 2021 
 

4.   Public Questions (30 minute maximum in total) (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
(Questions may be submitted to be answered by the Scrutiny Committee, 
or Council officers who are attending the meeting as witnesses, on any 
item that is within the scope of the Committee. Please see the procedure 
for the submission of questions attached. 
 

5.   Production of 2022-23 Revenue Budget (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

6.   Draft Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022 - 2025 (Pages 21 - 44) 
 

 



PUBLIC                                                                                                 Agenda Item 3 
                                                                                                                                                                                                      
                                                                                                   

1 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE – RESOURCES held at County Hall, Matlock on 16 September 
2021 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor S Swann (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors D Allen (substitute member) R Ashton, J Barron, M Foster, A 
Hayes, D Muller, and D Murphy 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Dixon and J 
Innes  
 
Also in attendance: Councillor T King, Cabinet Member for Clean Growth and 
Regeneration.  
 
12/21  MINUTES RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – Resources held on 22 July 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman  
 
13/21  PUBLIC QUESTIONS There were no public questions. 
 
14/21  OVERVIEW OF LEVELLING UP AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
Members had been provided with a report giving an overview of levelling up 
and what it meant for ‘good growth’ and economic development in Derbyshire, 
which it was hoped would assist the Committee in considering areas for 
further scrutiny as part of a future work programme. 
 
 Jim Seymour, Place, attended the meeting and provided a presentation 
which supported the report and provided more detailed information to assist 
the Committee in its understanding of the following: 
 

• The Government’s approach to levelling up 

• The pipeline of major capital regeneration projects for the County 
Council – and districts/boroughs 

• The pipeline of key revenue projects aimed at supporting business 
growth, improved routes to employment and skills/training.  

• The approach to staff and financial resourcing to support delivery of 
the above. 

 
 Members made a number of comments and asked questions which 
were duly noted or answered by Councillor King and Mr Seymour 

 
   The Chairman thanked Mr Seymour for his update  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

RESOLVED to note the overview provided by the Economy and 
Regeneration Service and consider the implications for helping drive levelling 
up in Derbyshire 

          
15/21  CUSTOMER FEEDBACK/COMPLAINTS SYSTEM UPDATE 
Julie Odams, Assistant Director Communications and Customers, attended 
the meeting and provided a presentation to members which outlined the new 
Customer Feedback system, its place within the Channel Shift programme 
and progress to date. The presentation also discussed the expected benefits 
of the new approach to both residents and the organisation. 
 
 Details were given of the approach being taken; the expected customer 
feedback benefits; the timeline to date; the phased delivery approach and why 
this approach was being taken. 
 
 In terms of current progress, the following were highlighted: 
 
 Discovery phase was complete for Children’s Services and Place –to be 
delivered in Phase 1 –higher volumes and increased risk ; 
 

Adult Social Care being looked at for delivery in Phase 2 (Jan –July 
2022) would require some Mosaic integration; 
 

Commissioning, Communities and Policy (CCP) to be looked at 2022 –
more disparate processes and volumes are lower, 
 
  Basic reports should be available from October this year; and 
  

Focus to be on improvement, not just reporting. 
 

In terms of equality impact there was a clear focus on ensuring that 
people were not disadvantaged 
 

It was important not to make assumptions as the Ofcom Online Nation 
report 2021 showed that 71% of people over 55 made regular use of the 
internet, spending an average of 2hrs 51 minutes online each day. 

 
However, some people, such as the economically disadvantaged, 

elderly, limited physical and mental capacity, elderly carers, and those in rural 
areas may find online access difficult.  

 
Full equality impact assessments would be undertaken and continually 

reviewed. 
 

Members made a number of comments and asked questions which were 
duly noted or answered by the officers. Particular reference was made to the 

Page 2



 

3 
 

importance of the Call Derbyshire facility still being readily available to take 
calls from thos
[...]
roduction of 2022-23 Revenue Budget 
 
 

1 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1  To consult Members of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – 

Resources as part of the process towards production of the 2022-23 
Revenue Budget, providing Members with an update of the Revenue 
Budget Forecast Outturn for 2021-22, a summary of the Autumn Budget 
and Spending Review 2021, and an update on Cost Pressure Bids 
received in respect of the 2022-23 Revenue Budget.  

2 Information and Analysis  
 
Forecast Outturn 2021-22 
 
2.1 The Council’s forecast outturn for 2021-22 as at Quarter 1 (30 June 

2021), compared to controllable budget, is summarised below.   The 
forecast outturn table shows the position net of the impact of the ring-
fenced Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) of £378.684m and Public 
Health grant of £42.607m, other ring-fenced grants and income from 
other third parties and their associated spend. 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



  Public 

 
2 

Revenue Outturn Summary 
 

 
 
2.2 The Covid-19 pandemic is continuing to have a significant impact on the 

Council’s finances in 2021-22. 

2.3 An overall Council overspend of £1.544m is forecast, after accounting 
for use of £15.506m of non-ringfenced grant funding provided by the 
Ministry of Housing Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) to 
support local authorities with the impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic.  
This includes funding from: 

• compensation for lost sales, fees and charges income claimable 
under the Government scheme announced on 2 July 2020, which 
has been extended to 30 June 2021; and 

• Covid-19 emergency grants of £15.337m awarded in 2021-22 
and £11.248m awarded and brought forward from 2020-21. 

 
2.4 A portfolio overspend of £13.007m is forecast.  The significant 

variances are an overspend of £5.768m on the Children’s Services and 
Safeguarding portfolio, a £4.625m overspend on the Corporate Services 
and Budget portfolio, a £2.597m overspend on the Highways and 
Transport portfolio and a £1.0
[...]
t and SR 2021, which sets out public spending totals for 
three years, from 2022-23 to 2024-25. 

2.34  The Office of Budget Responsibility (OBR) forecasts that Gross 
Domestic Product (GDP) will rise by 6.5% in 2021.  The OBR now 
expects the economy to regain its pre-pandemic size around the turn of 
the year, earlier than the previously expected mid-2022.  All medium-
term forecasts are revised upwards. 

2.35  The key announcements in the Autumn Budget and SR 2021, relevant 
to local government, were: 

• Core spending power for local authorities is estimated to increase by an 
average of 3% in real terms each year over the SR 2021 period, 
including investment in Adult Social Care reform. 

• The approach to allocating funding in 2022-23 will be set out in the 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement. 

• There will be further engagement with the sector on wider reforms to be 
implemented in subsequent years. 

Page 15



  Public 

 
10 

• Around £1.6bn of new funding is allocated over each year of the SR 
2021 period, for social care and other services.  This is the largest 
increase in core local government funding in over a decade.  Funding 
for the additional cost of NI for Social Care is included in this new 
funding.  Over the SR 2021 period, this funding also includes: 

o £200m to expand the Supporting Families programme 
o £37.8m to address cyber security issues facing local government. 

• A further £3.6bn of the £5.4bn of funding for adult social care reform 
announced on 7 September 2021 will be routed through local 
government, to implement the cap on personal care costs and changes 
to the means test.  This funding will also help local authorities better 
sustain their local care markets by moving towards a fairer cost of care. 

• Within the Department for Health and Social Care settlement is £1.7bn 
from the £5.4bn of funding for adult social care reform, which will be 
invested over three years to improve social care more broadly, of 
[...]
ection fund deficit reduced the Council’s locally retained business 
rates income by £6.927m.  Only £0.120m of the loss was spread into 
2022-23 and 2022-24.  The district and borough councils have not yet 
estimated what the average collection fund position is this year. Details 
will not be confirmed until January 2022.   

 
3 Recommendations  

That Members:  

3.1 Note the Revenue Budget Forecast Outturn for 2021-22. 
 
3.2 Note the key announcements in the Autumn Budget and SR 2021, 

relevant to local government. 
 
3.3 Note the quantum of Revenue Budget pressure bids received, which 

cannot all be funded without significant additional budget reductions 
across all areas. 

 
3.4 Note the actions taken in respect of the shortlisting and agreement of 

Cost Pressure Bids to support the budget production process. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PETER HANDFORD 
 

Director of Finance & ICT 
 

 

Page 19



  Public 

 
14 

 

Page 20



 

 CONTROLLED 

   
 

Agenda Item 
FOR PUBLICATION 

 
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  

 
IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 

 
2 DECEMBER 2021 

 
Report of the Managing Executive Director 

 
Draft Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022 - 2025 

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To provide an update on the development of the Council’s draft 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022-2025 and to set out the 
proposed timetable for adoption by the Council. 
 

1.2 To enable Members to consider and provide feedback on the draft 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022-2025.  
 

2. Information and Analysis 
 

2.1 Background 
 

The Public Sector Equality Duty requires all councils to develop and 
publish their equality and diversity objectives and regularly report on 
progress.  The Council’s existing Equality and Diversity Strategy was 
put in place in 2018 and sets out the Council’s key priorities for 2018-
2021. 

 
The Council Plan 2021-25 sets out the Council’s ambitions in relation to 
equality, diversity and inclusion with the development of a new strategy 
to reduce discrimination and tackle inequalities being highlighted as a 
key deliverable to be in place by March 2022. 

 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

 CONTROLLED 

2.2  Draft Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022-2025 
 

Over recent months work has been taking place to develop the 
Council’s new Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy. A wide range 
of engagement has taken place with internal stakeholders which has 
involved reviewing the Council’s approach and identifying the key 
challenges and opportunities for the Council and Derbyshire moving 
forward. The engagement has shown a real appetite for the Council to 
become more ambitious and to put equality, diversity and inclusion at 
the heart of everything it does.  

 
The draft Strategy recognises that the Council has worked hard on 
equality and diversity issues and that this work has resulted in 
significant changes to services, employment practices and approach. 
However, there is a recognition that more work needs to take place, 
particularly in the context of key demographic and economic challenges 
and wider societal events and issues including the coronavirus 
pandemic, Black Lives Matters, the increasing violence against women 
and girls and social mobility amongst many other issues. 

 
The draft Strategy sets out the Council’s vision and values for equality, 
diversity and inclusion and five key priorities to direct activity over the 
forthcoming three-year period as follows: 

 

 Create a diverse and confident workforce  

 Ensure fair access to employment, skills and business support 

 Engaged communities able to influence decisions 

 Healthy and supported people 

 Safe and inclusive places for everyone 
 

To focus the Council’s effort and resource each priority sets out a key 
aim and outcome and identified areas of focus. Each of the priorities in 
the Strategy will be supported by a detailed action plan which will be 
refreshed on annual basis. The action plans will have indicators to 
measure progress against the priorities. Implementation will be 
overseen by the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Board and reporting 
will align with the Council’s business monitoring processes.  

 
The initial draft strategy has been circulated amongst those key internal 
stakeholders who have been involved in its development for early 
feedback.  The draft Strategy has been generally well received with 
many colleagues expressing their support for the approach and overall 
direction of travel. A number of minor amendments have been 
suggested and these have been incorporated in the latest revised draft 
where appropriate.   

Page 22



 

 CONTROLLED 

 
A copy of the latest draft Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 
2022- 2025 is now attached at Appendix A for consideration.    
 
Public consultation on the draft Strategy will be carried out for a period 
of six weeks. Alongside the consultation there will also be a number of 
further opportunities for colleagues to contribute to the development of 
the strategy, action planning and associated workstreams as they 
develop over the coming weeks.  
 
Proposed Timetable and Milestones 
 

The following sets out the proposed timetable to enable the strategy to 
be in place and adopted by the Council by March 2022.   
 

Activity Responsibility Timescale 

Pre-decision consideration of 
Draft Strategy for public 
consultation by Improvement 
and Scrutiny - Resources 
Committee 

I and S 
Committee - 
Resources 

2 December 
2021 

Public consultation on draft 
Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion Strategy  

Policy and 
Research 

December 
2021- Jan 

2022 

Workstreams to develop 
action plans to deliver the 
Strategy  

Workstream 
Leads 

October 2021 
– January 

2022 

Final Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion Strategy to Equality 
Diversity and Inclusion Board 

Equality, 
Diversity and 

Inclusion Board 

20 January 
2022 

Final Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion Strategy to CMT 

Policy & 
Research 

25 January 
2022 

Final Draft Strategy to 
Improvement and Scrutiny - 
Resources Committee 

I and S 
Committee - 
Resources 

February 2021 

Final Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion Strategy to Cabinet 

Policy & 
Research 

10 March 2022 

Adoption of Final Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion 
Strategy by Council 

Policy and 
Research 

23 March 2022 

Implementation of Equality 
Diversity and Inclusion 
Strategy and action plan 

Equality 
Diversity and 

Inclusion Board/ 
Workstream 

Leads 

March 2022 
onwards 

Page 23



 

 CONTROLLED 

 
3. Consultation 
 
3.1 This report provides an opportunity for pre-decision scrutiny of the draft 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022-2025. The strategy will 
also be subject to a six week period of public consultation as set out in 
the report. 

 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 

4.1 Retain the existing Equality and Diversity Strategy - this option is not 
recommended due to the significant changes and challenges emerging 
in society over the last four years. 

 
4.2       Do not have a separate equality strategy and incorporate equality, 

diversity and inclusion activity in other Council strategies - this option is 
not recommended as it is not best practice and could lead to legal 
challenge.  

 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None identified. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 - Implications. 
  
7.2 Appendix 2 – Draft Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022-2025 
 
8. Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Committee:  
 
a) Note the work that has taken place to develop the Council’s draft 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022-2025 and the proposed 
timetable for adoption by the Council. 

 
b) Consider and provide feedback on the draft Equality, Diversity and 

Inclusion Strategy 2022-2025 prior to Publ
[...]
rd  
Our vision for Derbyshire is a place where everyone reaches 
their full potential. To achieve this ambition every aspect of 
our work must mirror the society we live in.  
 
This document is our public commitment to equality, diversity 
and inclusion. It sets out our strategy for the next four years, 
ensuring we are accountable for what we say, what we do 
and how we do it. 
 
As a provider of services and a major employer we know 
there is always more work to be done to make our county a 
fairer place to live and work.  
 
We must also continue to adapt to the needs of our residents, 
communities, colleagues and partners in a rapidly changing 
and unpredictable world. 
 
The pandemic highlighted and deepened existing inequalities 
in Derbyshire. Working alongside our partner organisations, 
supporting our county to recover and thrive, we need to 
tackle the issues that led to the pandemic having a greater 
effect on some communities. 
 
Embedding equality, diversity and inclusion across the 
council helps us to deliver better services to all our residents 
and to attract and retain a diverse team of employees who 
reflect the people of our county. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
We are fully committed to putting equality, diversity and 
inclusion at the heart of everything we do. This strategy is the 
next stage of our journey. 
 
 
Cllr Carol Hart    Emma Alexander  
Cabinet Member – Health  Managing Executive  
and Communities     Director 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 31



Derbyshire County Council | Draft Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022 – 2025 v0.01 

1 
 

 

     2 

Key challenges and opportunities 
 

Our strategy has been developed in the context of key 
demographic and economic challenges and wider societal 
events and issues across the globe.  The coronavirus 
pandemic, black lives matters and increasing violence 
against women and girls amongst many other issues has 
created a significant shift and a growing awareness that 
whilst 
[...]

 We lead by example, and champion the values associated 
with equality, diversity, and inclusion with our partners, 
and within communities 

 
 
 

P
age 37



Derbyshire County Council | Draft Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022 – 2025 v0.01 

1 
 

 

8 

Our priorities 

During 2022-2025 we will rapidly accelerate our approach, 
being more ambitious and challenging.  We will focus our 
attention on the following five priorities: 
 

 A diverse and confident workforce 

 Employment, skills and business support for people 
experiencing inequality and exclusion 

 Engaged communities able to influence decisions 

 Healthy and supported people 

 Safe and inclusive places for everyone  
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 38



Derbyshire County Council | Draft Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022 – 2025 v0.01 

10 
 

 

10 

A diverse and 
confident 
workforce 

Employment, skills 
and business 

support 

Engaged 
communities able to 
influence decisions 

Healthy and 
supported people 

Safe and inclusive 
places for everyone 

 

Aim 
Improve the diversity of 
our workforce and 
develop the skills and 
confidence of our 
employees to deliver our 
equality, diversity and 
inclusion ambitions 
 

 

Aim 
Increase the range and 
number of employment 
and skills opportunities, to 
support businesses and 
improve qualification 
across diverse and 
disadvantaged 
communities 

 

Aim 
Engage with different and 
diverse communities and 
increase the range and age 
of people and those from 
different backgrounds 
participating in public life 
 

 

Aim 
Address and where 
possible reduce 
inequalities in health and 
the provision of social care 
and other support 
 
 

 

Aim 
Work with partners and 
communities to respond 
effectively to discrimination 
based hate and abuse 
ensuring communities are 
inclusive places where 
everyone’s contribution is 
recognised and celebrated 
 

Outcome  
The Council has a 
diverse and skilled 
workforce which is 
representativ
[...]
ncil | Draft Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022 – 2025 v0.01 

2 
 

 

10 

Our approach 
The Council will continue to take a proactive approach to 
equality and diversity and meet the statutory duties under the 
Equality Act 2010 which sets out the different ways in which it 
is unlawful to treat individuals - for example through: 

 Direct and indirect discrimination 

 Harassment 

 Victimisation 

 Failing to a make a reasonable adjustment for a disabled 
person.  

 
We will have due regard to the Public Sector Equality Duty 
which sets both general and specific duties to which public 
bodies are legally bound. In relation to the general duty this 
means having ‘due regard’ to:  
 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and 
victimisation  

 Advance equality of opportunity between all people  

 Foster good relations between people, tackling prejudice 
and promoting understanding 

 
Specific duties set out in the Public Sector Equality Duty 
require the council to: 
 

 Publish relevant information demonstrating its compliance 
with the Equality Duty  

 Set specific, measurable equality objectives.  
 
Delivering our equality, diversity and inclusion ambitions will 
require ongoing commitment and focus beyond legal  
compliance so that we continue to build a diverse and 

inclusive organisation which is reflective of the people we 
support and the communities we serve.  
 
We want, and need to do more to ensure that equality, 
diversity and inclusion is at the heart of everything we do, is 
built into all aspects of our activity and business and drives 
the Council further along towards its ambitions.  

Lead Cabinet Member and Executive 
Director 

Our equality, diversity and inclusion Lead Cabinet Member 
and Executive Director lead will work together to champion 
and drive forward the Council’s approach. Together with our 
newly formed Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Board, which 
brings together representatives from across the Cou
[...]
upported by an overarching Delivery 
Plan which will set out the activity we will be undertaking over 
the next three years. 
 
Our delivery plan is currently being developed by each of our 
five workstreams and will also be informed by feedback from 
consultation before the final draft Strategy is adopted by the 
Council. 
 
Each of the five workstream will be undertaking a range of 
activity over forthcoming months to develop their plan.  As 
well as identifying priority activity each workstream will: 
  

 Review relevant existing plans and strategies to 
ensure that identified equality, diversity and inclusion 
activity is at the heart of all our strategies  

 Develop a range of indicators to enable the Council to 
measure progress and set targets so we can see how well 
we are doing year on year  

 Assess the resources the Council will require to deliver 
its priorities and ensure implementation 

 

 

P
age 42



Derbyshire County Council | Draft Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022 – 2025 v0.01 

2 
 

 

10 

Measuring progress 
The strategy will be supported by priority action plans which 
will be refreshed on annual basis  
 
The action plans will have indicators to help us measure 
progress against our priorities. Implementation will be 
overseen by the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Board and 
reporting will align with business monitoring. These will be 
reviewed by our Corporate Management Team, Cabinet and 
where appropriate, Improvement and Scrutiny Committees 
 
The Council will produce an annual report which will set out 
our progress. We will seek feedback on how others see and 
experience the Council’s progress as part of the annual 
reporting process. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Public Questions (30 minute maximum in total)
	5 Production of 2022-23 Revenue Budget
	6 Draft Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022 - 2025
	Appendix 2: Equality Diversity and Inc

Minutes of the meeting


1 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
RESOURCES held on Thursday, 2 December 2021 at The Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor S Swann (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors J Barron, M Foster, A Hayes and D Muller. 
 
Also in attendance was Councillor C Hart, Cabinet Member for Health & 
Communities. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillors R Ashton, J Dixon, J Innes 
and D Murphy. 
 
16/21 MINUTES 

 
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Improvement and 

Scrutiny Committee – Resources held on 16 September 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17/21 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (30 MINUTE MAXIMUM IN TOTAL) 
 

 Question from D Ingham: 
 

Until March 2020 I was employed within the Councils HR Service - I 
worked for the Council for 32 years and left on VR when the service was 
restructured.  The new selection process applied to Phase 1 of the HR 
Review and one that had been subject to an Equality Impact Assessment 
(which stated that the new process to be applied was not expected to 
have an adverse impact on black, ethnic minority and disabled 
employees) in actual fact did so significantly. After the process no black 
and ethnic employees remained employed. It is highly feasible that no 
disabled employees remained either.  

 
The new process applied deviated from the established use of 

application forms and normal selection process. In addition, unlike that for 
normal arrangements, Equal Opportunity Observers were not present 
throughout the whole process. At the point applicants were scored for the 
purpose of offering posts they were not present.  

 
Given the presumed number of future establishment reviews within 

the Council, how can the presenter of the report be confident that if 
selection processes similar to this continue to be applied that there will not 
also be an adverse impact on black, ethnic minority and disabled 



2 

employees?  
 
Response 
 

I am a senior policy officer in the Council and as such have limited 
detailed knowledge of the HR review to which you are referring to.  
However, on enquiry, the appointment processes applied within the HR 
review were formally consulted on with impacted employees and joint 
trade unions, underpinned by transparent and fair selection criteria which 
was applied in line with Council policies.  
 

All service/establishment reviews within the Council are subject to 
an equality impact assessment which is developed and monitored 
throughout and as a Council we ensure equality of opportunity throughout 
our recruitment and selection procedures, also being a disability confident 
employer. The Council recently approved a People Strategy which further 
strengthens our focus on equality, diversity and inclusion within each of 
our five people priorities, complimenting the work on our Equality Diversity 
& Inclusion strategy through the workforce workstream. 
 

18/21 PRODUCTION OF 2022-23 REVENUE BUDGET 
 

 Paul Stone, Assistant Director of Finance attended the meeting to consult 
with members as part of the process towards production of the 2022-23 
budget. Mr Stone gave a presentation to the committee to compliment the 
detailed report that had been circulated in advance of the meeting which  
provided members with an update of the Revenue Budget Forecast 
Outturn for 2021-22, a summary of the Autumn Budget and Spending 
Review 2021, and an update on Cost Pressure Bids received in respect of 
the 2022-23 Revenue Budget. 

 
Members were given the opportunity to make comments or ask 

questions which centred around the forecast overspends on the winter 
maintenance  budget, and the Childrens Services and Safeguarding 
portfolio. These were duly noted or answered by Mr Stone, and would be 
considered as part of the consultation process moving forward.  

 
The Chairman, on behalf of the committee thanked Mr Stone for his 

most comprehensive and informative report. 
 

 RESOLVED to (1) note the Revenue Budget Forecast Outturn for 
2021-22; 

 
  (2) note the key announcements in the Autumn Budget and SR 

2021, relevant  to local government; 
 
  (3) note the quantum of Revenue Budget pressure bids received, 

which cannot all be funded without significant additional budget reductions 



3 

across all  areas; and  
 
  (4) note the actions taken in respect of the shortlisting and 

agreement of Cost. 
 

19/21 DRAFT EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION STRATEGY 2022 - 
2025 
 

 Members had been provided with a detailed update report on the 
development of the Council’s draft Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Strategy 2022-2025 and the proposed timetable for adoption by the 
Council, and were asked to consider and provide feedback on the draft 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022-2025. 
 
 Councillor Carol Hart, Cabinet Member for Health and Communities 
attended the meeting as this equality, diversity and inclusion came within 
her portfolio responsibilities, and outlined that the development of a 
strategy was a key area of work and there was a real appetite for the 
Council to become more ambitious and to put equality, diversity and 
inclusion at the heart of everything it did. Councillor Carol Hart and 
Executive Director lead (Helen Jones) would work together to champion 
and drive forward the Council’s approach. 

 
 Wes Downes, Policy Manager gave a presentation to the committee 
to compliment the report and the draft Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Strategy 2022-2025, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting 
 

Over recent months work had been taking place to develop the 
Council’s new Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy. A wide range of 
engagement had taken place with internal stakeholders which has 
involved reviewing the Council’s approach and identifying the key 
challenges and opportunities for the Council and Derbyshire moving 
forward. The engagement had shown a real appetite for the Council to 
become more ambitious and to put equality, diversity and inclusion at the 
heart of everything it does.  
 

The draft Strategy recognised that the Council has worked hard on 
equality and diversity issues and that this work has resulted in significant 
changes to services, employment practices and approach. However, there 
was a recognition that more work needed to take place, particularly in the 
context of key demographic and economic challenges and wider societal 
events and issues.  
 

The draft Strategy set out the Council’s vision and values for 
equality, diversity and inclusion and five key priorities to direct activity over 
the forthcoming three-year period as follows: 
 

 Create a diverse and confident workforce  



4 

 Ensure fair access to employment, skills and business support 

 Engaged communities able to influence decisions 

 Healthy and supported people 

 Safe and inclusive places for everyone 
 

To focus the Council’s effort and resource each priority sets out a key 
aim and outcome and identified areas of focus. Each of the priorities in the 
Strategy would be supported by a detailed action plan which will be 
refreshed on annual basis. The action plans would have indicators to 
measure progress against the priorities. Implementation will be overseen 
by the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Board and reporting will align with 
the Council’s business monitoring processes. 
 

In terms of next steps:. 
 

• the strategy would also be subject to a six week period of 
public consultation as during December 2021- January 2022 

• Further opportunities for colleagues to contribute to the 
development of the strategy, action planning and associated 
workstreams as they develop over the coming weeks 

• The Strategy would be supported by an overarching Delivery 
Plan which is currently being developed by each of the 
workstreams and will also be informed by feedback from 
consultation  

• Action plans would have indicators to help measure progress 
against priorities 

 
Members made a number of comments and asked questions on the 

Strategy which were duly noted or answered by the officers and would be 
taken into account as part of the consultation process moving forward 

 
 The Chairman thanked Councillor Hart and Mr Downes for their 

update. 
 

 RESOLVED (1) to note the work that had taken place to develop 
the Council’s draft Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022-2025 
and the proposed timetable for adoption by the Council; and 
 

  (2) that officers note the feedback on the draft Equality, Diversity 
and  Inclusion Strategy 2022-2025 prior to the Public Consultation.  
 


